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Why? 

• Increasing problems integrating youth into 
education and gainful employment  

• Increasing proportion of younger disability 
pensioners 

• In some parts of the country, more than one third 
of those not enrolled in secondary education, rely 
on social benefits  

• Growing concern for a large part of a generation 
for whom working life is over before it begun  



Why? 

• In order for policy makers to make informed and 
evidence based decisions, policy and practice, a 
multi centre research initiative focusing on 
successful integration into education and 
employment, FOCA, has been proposed  

• The proposal has been approved by The National 
Labour Market Authority, and is currently being 
processed in the Ministry of Employment 

• 5 years, approx. 2,5 mill. CAD 



Who? 

• Three participating institutions, one ongoing international 
collaboration, one more in the pipeline  

University of 
Aalborg 
www.aau.dk 

Dept. of Occup. Health, 
Reg. Hospital Herning 

MarselisborgCentre, Århus. 
www.marselisborgcenteret.dk 

www.amkherning.dk 



Main masterminds 

Merete Labriola1,2, senior researcher, PhD, associate professor 

Johan Hviid Andersen2, director of research, professor 

Claus Dalsgaard Hansen3, sociologist, associate professor 

 
• 1 MarselisborgCentre and Section of Clinical Social Medicine & 

Rehabilitation, School of Public Health, University of Aarhus, Denmark  

• 2 Dept. of Occupational Medicine, Herning Hospital, Denmark  

• 3 Dep. of Sociology, Social Work & Organization, Aalborg  University, 
 Denmark   

 



Intl. collaboration 

• Characteristics of the family of origin and 
educational and occupational attainment: the 
mediation effect of mental health problems 
among adolescents in Denmark and The 
Netherlands 

• Collaboration with University Medical Centre 
Groningen, Netherlands. Visiting scholar Karin 
Veldman March/April 2013  



Questionnaire 
Response from 
3,058 (83 %) 2004 

Born in 1989, N=3,681 

N=3,282 
Response from 
2,400 (65 %) 

N=3,277 
Response from 
1,941 (53 %) 

Questionnaire (x2) from 
2164 mothers and  
1811 fathers 

 

How? 
Born in 1983, N=3,250 

Questionnaire 
Response from 
1,869 (58 %) 

Response from 
2.080 (64 %) 

2004 

2007 

2010 

2011 

Register data: 
• Social benefits (All) 
• Hospital admission 
• Medicine 
• Educational attainment 
• Workplace data 
• Housing 
• Various background 
variables on family, 
income etc.   

Blood samples at birth 



What? Selected results from 3 
studies 

• Childhood adversities as predictors of labour market 
participation in young adulthood 

• Personal predictors of educational attainment after 
compulsory school: Influence of measures of 
vulnerability, health, and school performance 

• Trajectories of low back pain from 15 to 20 years of age 

• All using the 1989-cohort  
– 3,681 born in 1989 in the county of Ringkjoebing, 

Denmark, 3,058 (83%) completed a questionnaire in 2004  

 



 

• A total of 17.1% (19.9% males, 14.4% 
females) received social benefits for at least 
4 weeks during follow-up. 

 

  

 

  

 

Labour market participation 



 

• Labour market marginalisation increased 
with number of childhood adversities, but 
only for females. 

  

 

Labour market participation 



Labour market participation 



Labour market participation 









The aim of this study was to examine the trajectories of 
LBP from age 15, 18 and 20 year and the importance of 
parental LBP, SES, illness behavior, individual 
characteristics and other physical and mental symptoms 
for the development of LBP among adolescents and 
youth. 
 



Risk factors for low back pain (LBP). Odds ratios with 95 % Confidence 

Intervals.  

OR (95 % CI) 

Unadjusted 

Parental factors 

 

Low Household Income 1.4 (1.1-1.9) 

Lowest education 1.4 (1.1-1.9) 

LBP mother  1.8 (1.3-2.5) 

LBP father 1.5 (1.1-2.2) 

Adolescent factors 

 

Gender 2.2 (1.8-2.8) 

Current smoking 1.8 (1.6-2.1) 

Passive, hours/day 1.08 (1.04-1.12)  

Work, part-time 1.3 (1.1-1.6) 

Pain killers 3.4 (2.7-4.2) 

Other somatic symptoms 5.9 (4.4-7.9) 

Depressive symptoms 2.6 (2.1-3.2) 



Risk factors for low back pain (LBP). Odds ratios with 95 % Confidence Intervals.  

OR (95 % CI) 

Unadjusted 

OR (95 % CI) 

Adjusted 

Parental factors 

 

Low Household Income 1.4 (1.1-1.9) 0.9 (0.7-1.4) 

Lowest education 1.4 (1.1-1.9) 1.2 (0.8-1.7) 

LBP mother  1.8 (1.3-2.5) 1.7 (1.1-2.4) 

LBP father 1.5 (1.1-2.2) 1.6 (1.1-2.4) 

Adolescent factors 

 

Gender 2.2 (1.8-2.8) 1.3 (1.0-1.7) 

Current smoking 1.8 (1.6-2.1) 1.8 (1.6-2.2) 

Passive, hours/day 1.08 (1.04-1.12)  1.08 (1.03-1.14) 

Work, part-time 1.3 (1.1-1.6) 1.4 (1.1-1.8) 

Pain killers 3.4 (2.7-4.2) 1.7 (1.3-2.1) 

Other somatic symptoms 5.9 (4.4-7.9) 2.1 (1.9-2.3) 

Depressive symptoms 2.6 (2.1-3.2) 1.5 (1.1-1.9) 



Plans, possibilities 
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thomaslund1@me.com 

 

Soon to be lauched: www.foca.dk 

 

mailto:thomaslund1@me.com
http://www.foca.dk


Papers 

• Andersen JH, Labriola M, Lund T, Hansen CD. Development of health and 
depressive symptoms among Danish adolescents—Socioeconomic 
differences and effects of life-style. Open Journal of Preventive Medicine 
2013;3(1):104-10.  

• Winding TN, Nohr EA, Labriola M, Biering K, Andersen JH. Personal 
predictors of educational attainment after compulsory school: influence 
of measures of vulnerability, health, and school performance. Scand J 
Public Health. 2013; 41(1):92-101.   

• Grytnes R. Making the Right Choice! Inquiries into the Reasoning Behind 
Young People’s Decisions about Education. Young 2011; 19: 333-351  

• Rasmussen K, Hansen CD, Nielsen KJ, Andersen JH. Incidence of work 
injuries amongst Danish adolescents and their association with work 
environment factors. Am J Ind Med 2011; 54(2):143-52.   

• Christiansen M, Hansen CD,  Glasscock DJ, Andersen JH. Social ulighed og 
helbred blandt unge. Ugeskr Laeger 2010; 172(11): 857-63. 


